

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 2994 OF 2024

Between:

M/s Indus Hospitals, rep. by its Chairman Door No. 18-1-6, KGH Down Road
Maharanipeta, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh-530002

...Petitioner

AND

Rajeev Lochan Singh, age about 65 years S/o Late Govind Singh R/o D.No.
507, MVV Royal, Opp. CMR Mall, Gopalapatnam, Visakhapatnam Andhra
Pradesh-530002 working as a Senior Vice President Andhra Pradesh Ltd.

...Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through its Advocate M/s
RAMANI ANNAM presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution
of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein,
the High Court may be pleased to set aside the Order dated 20.09.2023,
Condone the delay of 21 days in filing the Revision Petition No.1380 of 2022
before the Hon'ble NCDRC and remit the matter back to the Hon'ble NCDRC
for decision on merits in the interest of justice

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and
memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s
RAMANI ANNAM, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the
Respondent herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION
should not be admitted.

You viz:

Rajeev Lochan Singh, age about 65 years S/o Late Govind Singh R/o D.No. 507, MW Royal, Opp. CMR Mall, Gopalapatnam, Visakhapatnam Andhra Pradesh-530002 working as a Senior Vice President Andhra Pradesh Ltd.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted, on or before 27.12.2024, to which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Heard Sri Suresh Kumar Potturi, learned counsel for the petitioner appearing through virtual mode.

2. The petitioner filed Revision Petition Nos.1380 & 1417 of 2022, before the National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, New Delhi being aggrieved from the order dated 01.07.2022 in FA.Nos.25 & 620 of 2018 respectively passed by the State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada. There was delay in filing the Revision Petitions. The presiding Member of National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, rejected the prayer for condonation of delay by an order dated 20.09.2023. Challenging those orders, the petitioner filed CM(M).Nos.1818 & 1824 of 2023 before the High Court of Delhi, which were disposed of on 12.09.2024, holding that those petitions were not maintainable before the High Court of Delhi, for want of jurisdiction, however granted liberty to pursue appropriate remedy by filing petitions before the respective jurisdictional High

Courts. The petitioner has filed this petition under Article 227 of Constitution of India before this Court.

3. Issue notice to the respondent.

4. In addition to the normal mode of service, the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent by registered post and acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry before the next date of listing.

5. Post on 27.12.2024.

Sd/-N.NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Rajeev Lochan Singh, age about 65 years S/o Late Govind Singh R/o D.No. 507, MW Royal, Opp. CMR Mall, Gopalapatnam, Visakhapatnam Andhra Pradesh-530002 working as a Senior Vice President Andhra Pradesh Ltd. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to M/s RAMANI ANNAM, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

RNT,J

DATED:06/12/2024

NOTE: POST ON 27.12.2024.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.2994 of 2024

